
SUBGRANTEE AWARD APPROVAL NOTICE

Initial Submission X

To:

From:

Huron Norwalk 03910011WH0310 Huron County General Health 
District

$41,284.00 ($8,970.00) $32,314.00

Lucas Toledo 04810011WH0310 Lucas County Regional Health 
District

$67,587.00 ($14,685.00) $52,902.00

Henry Napoleon 03510011WH0310 Henry County Health Department $143,535.00 ($31,186.00) $112,349.00

Tuscarawas Dover 07910011WH0310 Tuscarawas County General Health 
District

$66,459.00 ($14,440.00) $52,019.00

Guernsey Cambridge 03010011WH0310 Cambridge-Guernsey County Health 
Department

$67,337.00 ($14,630.00) $52,707.00

Stark Canton 07610011WH0310 Stark County Health Department $31,325.00 ($1,325.00) $30,000.00

Summit Stow 07710011WH0310 Summit County General Health 
District

$79,949.00 ($17,371.00) $62,578.00

Sandusky Fremont 07210011WH0310 Sandusky County General Health 
District

$31,325.00 ($1,325.00) $30,000.00

Montgomery Dayton 05710011WH0310 Public Health-Dayton & Montgomery 
County

$104,412.00 ($22,686.00) $81,726.00

Richland Mansfield 07010011WH0310 Mansfield Ontario Richland County 
Health Department

$54,702.00 ($11,885.00) $42,817.00

Fulton Wauseon 02610011WH0310 Fulton County Health Department $48,746.00 ($10,591.00) $38,155.00

Auglaize Wapakoneta 00610011WH0310 Auglaize County Health Department $33,762.00 ($3,762.00) $30,000.00

Belmont St. Clairsville 00710011WH0310 Belmont County General Health 
District

$31,325.00 ($1,325.00) $30,000.00

Allen Lima 00210011WH0310 Allen County Health Department $143,535.00 ($31,186.00) $112,349.00

Gallia Gallipolis 02710011WH0310 Gallia County General Health District $61,285.00 ($13,316.00) $47,969.00

Fairfield Lancaster 02310011WH0310 Fairfield County Combined General 
Health District

$93,040.00 ($20,215.00) $72,825.00

Franklin Columbus 02520011WH0310 Columbus City Health Department $143,535.00 ($31,186.00) $112,349.00

Erie Sandusky 02210011WH0310 Erie County Health Department $86,495.00 ($18,793.00) $67,702.00

Cuyahoga Cleveland 01820011WH0310 Cleveland City Health Department $96,781.00 ($21,028.00) $75,753.00

Delaware Delaware 02110011WH0310 Delaware County General Health 
District

$31,325.00 ($1,325.00) $30,000.00

APPLICANTS TO BE 
FUNDED:

COUNTY CITY PROJECT AGENCY NAME AMOUNT ADJUSTMENT AWARDED

Number of Projects Awarded: 21 Grant Year: 2010 Award Period:   7/1/2009 thru 6/30/2010

Total Applicants Considered: 21 Program Title: WOMENS HEALTH SERVICES

Director of Health

Karen Hughes Chief - Family 39581

DIRECTORS APPROVAL





Wyandot Upper 
Sandusky

08810011WH0310 Wyandot County General Health 
District

$42,780.00 ($9,294.00) $33,486.00

TOTAL AWARDS $1,200,000.00

GRF General Revenue

SOURCE OF FUNDS SUPPORTING GRANT:

FUND DESCRIPTION

As per Section 206.42 of AM.Sub.HB66 (126th General Assembly) and OAC rule 3701-68-01 (Women’s Health Services Program), 
services are to include and are limited to: pelvic exams and lab testing; breast exams and patient education on breast cancer; 
screening for cervical cancer; screening and treatment for Sexually Transmitted Diseases and HIV screening; voluntary choice of 
contraception, including abstinence and natural family planning; patient education and pre-pregnancy counseling on the dangers of 
smoking, alcohol and drug use during pregnancy; education on sexual coercion and violence in relationships; and prenatal care or 
referral for prenatal care.

OVERALL ACTIVITIES COVERED BY FUNDS SOURCE:

Each application for this continuation cycle was reviewed and scored by BCFHS staff for the completeness and responsiveness to the 
RFP.  The Family Planning team met to discuss each application, including past performance and data analysis of services, the 
application score and to decide on language for placing special conditions on the applications.  The review also allowed program to 
note funding needs and technical assistance required during the FY10 cycle.  Only agencies previously funded in the prior grant year 
were eligible to apply for FY10.

REVIEW CRITERIA USED FOR SELECTION:

Internal Merrily Wholf

Internal Gail Miller

Internal Judith Hauser

Internal Lisa Wolfe

REVIEW PROCESS: Display Name

COUNTY CITY PROJECT AGENCY NAME AMOUNT ADJUSTMENT AWARDED

APPLICANTS DENIED:

The total program reduction in funds compared to the WH09 awards averaged twenty percent over WH09.  The total award was 
reduced from $1,500,524 to $1,200,000. Reductions ranged from four percent to twenty-two percent.  Four agencies received a 
reduction of only four percent in order fund them at the minimum of $30,000. This is the final budget year of the grant cycle. Additional 
BCFHS grant reviewers:  Jill Garrett, Katherine Graham

REMARKS:




